_;_eﬁ f:;
02 > 7z

E75 10191

ERTS-1 FINAL REPORT - ,% 2; 2

PLANNING APPLICATIONS IN EAST CENTRAL FLORIDA m/éf}ﬁ/j

Original photography may be purchased frome
iU~ - 0S Bata Center
PROPOSAL 0. T-10-008 ‘001 Egth and Dakota Avenue
Sioux Falls, S0 27198

BREVARD COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT

REPORT NO. BCPD L1-12
“Msde available under NASA sponsorship
I the interest of sarly and wide dis-
semination of Earth Rosgurces Survey
Program information anq witadut hability
for any use made thereor.”

|
b R

+** TRECEIVER:
% s 4 APRO5 1975

S i 51879026

k>

‘.3..':'

r M;,‘r""# a .
s—r"":i;i::
. .. - I ;f ‘., ;‘ - . = - . i = . . ;_ -

- (B75-10191) PLANNING APPLICATIONS IN EAST . N75~20794
7 .— - CENTRAL FLORIDA . Finmal iReport, 1 . Sep. ,1972 -
w 15 Nov. 1974 (Nasa). ; 80 :p .HC $4.75 CSCL 08B
, Unclas
i ‘ o G3/43 .. 00191 )
S . 1 s ..—T‘T'-- E 7 _"&‘ b -



ERTS-1 FINAL REPORT

PLANNING APPLICATIONS IN EAST CENTRAL FLORIDA

PROPOSAL NO. Y-10-006-001

Principal Investigator: John W. Hannah*

Co-Investigators: Dr. Garland L. Thomas*+
Fernando Esparza**

Computer Programming: dJames J. Millard**

Brevard County Planning Department
2575 North Courtenay Parkway
Merritt Isltand, Florida

* grevard County Planning Department
**  NASA Kennedy Space Center

+ Report Author



TECHNICAL REPORT STANDARD TITLE PAGE

'1 Report Mo, 2. Government Acgession No. 3T-ﬁe‘c—i'plcnt's~66;:log No.
L BGPDaL1-12 - !
CERTS-1 FINAL REPORT Decembe |
b - December 15, 1974
PLANNING APPLICATIONS IN EAST CENTRAL &, Pov'o:mkiir;‘g()!gunl_x;?ion Co&;-f
FLORIDA - : ) i
i._T_..Author(s} ) } 8. Performing O?anlxolion Report No.
 J. W, Hannah, G, L, Thomas, F. Esparzg '
| 2. Performing Orgoenization Nome ond Addross 10. Work Unit No.
| Brevard County Planning Department ‘
i 2575 North Courtenay Parkway 1. Contract or Grant No.
i Merritt Island, Florida 32952 NAS5-21847 f
E . 13 Type of Report und Period Covered !
12, Sponsoring Agency Name and Address Final PRe pDY‘t - Peri bd
NASA covered: 9-1-72 toi11-15-74
Goddard Space Flight Center TS s o
i Greenbelt, Maryland s vpensering Agenty
= Technical Monitor: Frederick Gordon idr

5. Suppremenfmy Notes
L

16. Absiract

This is a study of applications of ERTS data to plan-
ning problems, especially as applicable to East Central
Florida. The primary method has been computer analysis
of digital data, with visual analysis of images serving

to supplement the digital analysis. The principal method,
of analysis was supervised maximum likelihood classifi-
cation, supplemented by density slicing and mapping of
ratios "of band intensities. Land-use maps have been
prepared for several urban and non-urban sectors. Thematic
maps have been found to be a useful form of the land—usei
maps. Change-monitoring has been found to be an appro-
priate and useful application. Mapping of marsh regions
has been found effective and useful in this region.

Local planners have participated in selecting training f
samples and in the checking and interpretation of results.

\

17. Key Wards (5 Tected by Author{s)) 18. Distribution Stotement

Pianning
land-use
_change-monitoring

19. $ecurity Classif. (of this report) {20, Security Classif. {of this page) 21. No. of Pages  |22. Price*

Unciassified Unclassified 64

*For sale by the Clearinghouse far Federal Scientific and Techaical Information, Springfield, V'uginl'm 22151.



PREFACE

OBJECTIVE: _

The general objective of this project has been the investi-
gation of applications of ERTS data to planning problems, with
emphasis on East Central Florida. These applications have been
dividéd into three categories:

(1) ‘tand-use mapping

{2) change monitoring

(3) routine planning problems

SCOPE OF WORK:

Digital computer techniques using computer-compatible tapes
have served as the primary analysis method, supplemented by
visual observation of images. Computer techniques are primarily
mapping based on maximum likelihood classification, density
slicing, and band ratios.

The area under study has been that area comprising the domain
of the East Central Florida Regional Planning Council and consisting
of six counties: Brevard, Indian River, Lake, Orange, Osceoia, and
Seminole

Land-use and thematic maps of several urban and non-urban

areas have been prepared and analyzed.

CONCLUSIONS:

Land-use mépping by computer classification techniques applied
on a regional and county basis and, for some purposes, a city basis,
is a useful application of ERTS data, particularly when oriented

toward change-monitoring.

4.
J'/'



SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

Development of use of satellite data as a planning tool
should continue on two fronts; (1) continued improvement of
techniques for classification, mapping, and change-monitoring,
and {2) increased involvement of practicing planners in use of
the data. |

Timeliness of data dissemination is less critical for most

planning apptications than for some other applications but is

still important.



CONTENTS

PERSONNEL . s e it iiais s ieniaiiiesnnsinsnnsnaranas 1‘
OBJECTIVES...vvviniivinnnnans Mersiatesetateneranenaernnnn 2
METHODS. v\t vt ee e eennnnnens PO cerea 3
VISUAL INTERPRETATION........euun. Craresraeraa e .3
COMPUTER DENSITY SLICING.....vvuvvvvranrennns ,.:..... 3
COMPUTER CLASSIFICATION. .. vviviirevnnnnn. teirereeas 3
RESULT S, st iitinteetenerecoasonernsnnanonns e 7
VISUAL INTERPRETATION......... BT e 7
ENVIRONMENTAL INDICATOR. .. vuvinerinnriniianerannaans 9
LAND-USE MAPPING. . ...ttt ittt it iansannansoancnrnns 9
NOR=UrDan, v vt evteeeetvnenenrarnrnneeenanes BT g
Urban...vovvuinnenne. Ceeeseesaian Ceriesieereenanas 13
Accuracy of Results......cvvvevnnnnn Ce e aaiae 13
Titusville...... e e 20
Thematic MapsS.. it iiierinineraencnaseasaaanssns 22
CHANGE MONITORING.........0vvuuens e ieievereier e 28
DAILY PLANNING PROBLEMS. ... iiuiiiiiiiiniiniiinenaass 32
Visual Impact........................1 ............ 32
Neighborhood AnalysiS...oev e vnnnnnnnee freeeieaes 32
Visual Interpretation.......f ..................... 35
Transportation. .o iiieeriiiennsnenrannvansnnnss 35
F1o0d Plains...iii i niiiine e ianecnnnsnnnnnns 35
Suburban Planning............. e eesraeen Ceeaiaaen 46
_ Residential Developments........ UUUPTUOTR 48
Phosphafe MININg. . i ettt iiiiiiietn sttt 48
Lake Eutrophication..........coveunnn beaas beasnas 48
CONTACTS WITH PLANNERS ... .+esenerennnnnn. e 54

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS ...vvivvvennnn Ciere s Ceiennas 55

......



Figure Number

WP~ O W0 ON O I d PO—

ILLUSTRATIONS

Caption

Daytona Beach ...... Ch e st s ar e
Northwest Corner, Brevard County ...... Ceer e
Section of Northwest Brevard County ............ .
tand Use Classification of Titusviile .......... .
tand Use Classification of Orlando ..... ...t -
Cocoa- Rock]edge ~Merritt Island ....... Cere s Cos
Planners' . Land Use Map of Titusville....... e ates
Orlando Industr1a1/CommerC1a1 et Cos
Orlando, Residential and Wooded Residential..... .
Intensity of Development in Orlando .......... Con
Orlando Lakes ...vieeivnssnnoorananns Chee e .o
Titusville Changes «....svcivaanesas Ceee e ceaae
Changes in Disney World Vicinity........ Cirer e
Image of Marsh, St. Johns Headwaters ....... .

Image of St. Johns Marsh, Central Brevard County:
Image of St. Johns Marsh Northern Brevard
CouNntyY woreinvenrasninsnnnnsnn fee s i

Marsh Map, St. Johns Headwaters..cioevevonssonnas

Map of St. Johns Marsh, Central Brevard County
Map of St. Johns Marsh North- Centra1 Brevard

County.aoveviiiaaeaenns r et e e et e
Map of St. Johns Marsh, Northern Brnvard County .
Quantized Image of St. Johns Marsh..... et
St. Johns River Flood Plain ......... e e
Melbourne-Palm Bay Development.......cveicunevennee
EREP Photograph of Central Florida Lakes ......
Band 4 Radiance, Lakes Yale and Eustis ..........

Band 4 Radiance, Lake Griffin........... et e



NUMBER

M

TABLES

Urban Area Radiances
Areas of Classes
Accuracy of Titusville Classifications

Comparison of Titusville Area Figures

PAGE

10
17
19
21



PERSONNEL

The project has been under the general administrative‘superyisiqn of
John W. Hannah, Brevard County Development Coordinator. Garland L; Thomas
has been responsible for the technical work. |

Fernando Esparza has been responsible for the computer work and has
done much of the program development. James J.lM111ard has done the butk.
of the computer programming, has handled the details of the computer runs,
and has participated in the interpretation of results.

Homer Royals, of the Florida Game and Fresh Water Fish Commission,
collaborated in planning the lake eutrophication study, has done the sampling
and analysis, and has participated in interpretation of results. He isa..

co-investigator for that part of‘théLwéﬁk;;fﬂif



OBJECTIVES

The general objective of this project has been the investigation of
applications of ERTS data to planning problems, with emphasis on East Central
Florida. These applications have been divided into three categories:

(1) land-use mapping

(2) change monitoring

(3) routine planning problems



METHODS

VISUAL INTERPRETATION -

Visual interpretation has been used to a Timited extent, mainly as a
supplement to computer methods. Visual correlation with computer analysis
is essential to provide guidance for the computer work and to help in providing
interpretation.
Before our computer programs became operational, some analyses relating

to variations in radiance were done on an 12S Digicol instrument. We now

find that most information of that kind can be obtained more accurately by
computer methods, with visual observation and Digicol viewing used to supplement

and gquide the computer work.

- COMPUTER DENSITY SLICING

The first stage of our computer work has been centered around density-'_
slicing and mapping. While, for most purposes, it has been superseded by
direct classification, density slicing is still useful for several purposes:
(1} making preliminary maps of an area for locating training samples.

(2) obtaining the integrated radiance for a specific band and area.
{3) observing patterns of intensity of development in urban areas, and

(4) obtaining patterns of reflectance in lake eutrophication studies.

COMPUTER CLASSIFICATION

In a Tate stage of the contract period, a maximum likelihood classifica-
tion program was completed and put into operation. This program now serves as
our primary means of obtainihg land use information. Density-s1iced maps or
maps showing ratios of radiances in two bands are used to locate training

samples for input into the classification program.



Fernando Esharza of Kennedy Space Center, has been in charge of the com-

- puter work and, in consultation with G. L. Thomas, has developed most of the

flow schemes.

The bulk of the programming has been done by James J. Millard,

who alsp has been responsible for the individual runs and has participated in

interpretation of results.

Programs developed during the period of this report and now operational are:

(1)

{2)

(4)

Hex Data Dump

 Prints out specified data from ERTS tape in hex format.

Radiance Data Dump

Prints out specified data from an ERTS tape in radiance units -
(milliwatts/cm-s steradian)

Histogram Program

Plots histograms (number of occurrences vs. count number) for
each band or the ratio of the radiances in any tﬁo bands (number
of occﬁrrences vs. logarithm of rafio of radiances). Can be
used for any designated polygon. For histograms of single
bands, results are tabulated in terms of number of occurrences
and fraction of total number of bccurrenceé for each count
number. .
Density-sliced mapping ﬁrogrém L
Assigns designated printer character to designated intensity
fanges (specified in counts) for any band or the ratio of
radiances in any two bands (logarithm of ratio of intensities)
and produces a printer map of the resulting pattern. Up to

nine intensity or ratio levels can be mapped. Since the designa-
tion of intensity levels or ratio values is arbitrary, this

program has the capability of stretching any specified portion

" of the band(s).




(5) Classification Program
The principal feature of this program is the maximum 1ikelihood
classification procedure, which is based on the mathematical

method outiined by Swa'in.

Since this method is rather costiy
in terms of computer time, two other alternatives were added to
provide perhaps less exact results at reduced computer time.

They are: (a) classification according to the class which has

its centroid the least Euclidean distance from the point being
classified, and (b} choosing the three nearest classes by the
above distance measurement and then using the maximum 1ikelihood
method to make the final choice from among those three classes.

For purposes of discussion, we shall refercto these three options

as MAXLIK, MINDIST, and MAX/MIN, respectively.

After classification is concluded for each data sample, the
appropriate class character is assigned for mapping. Concurkently,
a character count for each class is maintained for tabulation
and use during analysis of the requested rectangular area dnder
investigation. Up to eight classes may be mapped at one time.

(6) Matrix Tape File Generation Program '
This program computes the necessary parameters needed for classifica-
tion by any of the above three methods from training data samples.
Parameters include the covariance matrix for each class and the
matrix determinant and centroid values of each band for each-
class. The parameters. then are recorded on magnetic tape
for use in the other programs described. Different files have

been created for various:areas under investigation as well

e ———— )

1 Philip N. Swain. Pattern Recognition: A Basis for Remote Sensing Data Analysis.
LARS Information Note 111572 (9/10/73) _



as for each ERTS data set used due to differing radiance values
caused by differing atmospheric conditions and sun. angles.

(7) Character Counting Program
This program yields tHe character count and fraction of the total
for each class with the added capability of examining any poly-
gonal-shaped region. (The mapping program 1s.restricted to

rectangles). The logic of the classification program is used

except for mapping output.

The programs are written for the GE-635 computer, and all computer work

has been done on the GE-635 at Kennedy Space Center.




RESULTS

VISUAL INTERPRETATION

While it is perhaps trite to say, it is nevertheless true that planners
and public officials can benefit from the general background information and
perspective gained from looking at the "big picture", such as an enlargement of
a Skylab photograph or an ERTS color composite. In addition, certain specific
" information can be obtained, such as: extent of urban growth, flood plains,
transportation needs, appropriateness of regions for development, extent of
marsh, and extent and location of marsh drainage and encroachment.

Machine-aided visual interpretation also has a place. In this project, an

125 Digicol Viewer has been used to observe the relative intensities of develop-

ment of sectors in individual cities, such as Orlando, where major “bright spots”
were found to represent centers of industrial and commercial activity and one
newly-developed residential sector.

Observations of éevera] of the small cities along the Florida East Coast
has brought out a characteristic development pattern, illustrated by Daytona
Beach, Figure 1, in which the numbers represent the foT]owfng typical features:

(1) intensely developed beach region.

(2) commercial spot development at the western edge of the city, at

interstate highway exit. |

(3) central business district, located along U. S. highway 1.

(4) residential sector, located mostly west of U. S. 1.

One unanticipated result brought 6ut by both visual observation and computer
maps is that residential developments having networks of streets but presently
few residents have the appeafance of cities. Examples are Deltona, Port St. John

and the new section of Port Malabar.



@

~(3) CENTRAL
"BUSINESS
DISTRICT

INTRACOASTAL
WATERWAY

14

us i

Figure 1

Daytona Beach



ENVIRONMENTAL INDICATOR

Due to the relatively high reflectance of concrete and asphalt in bands
four and five and the relatively low reflectance of vegetation in those bands,
it seems feasible to develop environmental indicators based on area/reflectance
or population/reflectance. Using the Digicol densitometer and a band 5 image,
we have made some test measurements of such a quantity, with the results shown
in Table 1, where the numerical values are only relative. Since we think this
measurement'can be made more accurately by computer methods, we expect to continue

the measurements in that way.

LAND-USE MAPPING

Non-urban

Some tand-use mapping of non-urban areas has been done to illustrate its
feasibility for this part of Florida. Figures 2 and 3 are an example for two
adjoining sectors of the northwest corner of Brevard County. They were made by
the maximum likelihood classification program, with a 7/5 ratio map used for
Tocating training samples, and with identification of training samples based on
photography and local knowledge. The north side of Figure 3 adjoins the south
side of Figure 2. MWater is represented by blank and marsh by S. Since the B's,
which represent bare sand and man-made features, are easily mistaken for S's,
groups of B's are outlined and numbered: (4) represents spots of bare sand,
(5) represents an interstate exit with some commercial activity, (6) represents
a mobile home park, and (7) represents residential sectors. Thus, un-outlined
dark portions are marsh; and outlined dark portions are bare sand and man-made
featufes. Outlined sectors designated as (1) are mixed pa]ms—pa1metto—hardﬁood.
The extensive regions designated as (3) are difficult to classify by any method;
they are mixed palmetto-pine-grasses, with occasional marshy spots. Outlined

sectors designated as (2) are stands of cypress. The region designated as (8)



oL

REGION OR CITY

RADIANCE

RADIANCE

(persons/ha) .‘(units/ha) RADIANCE

Beach-dune area at
New Smyrna Beach .83
Patrick Air Force Base .65
Industrial Area, Cape Kennedy
Air Force Station .58
Port St. Jdohn .58 1076 Area 2: 6.0 2.0

Total : 1.2 4 1.6
Deltona .60
Vehicle Assembly Building,
Kennedy Space Center : .54
Merritt Island .49 3933 4.0 8.1
Daytona Beach .49
Headquarters Area, Kennedy
Space Center .48
Titusville .49 1987 6.1 15.4
Cocoa .48 2090 4.4 12.7
Cocoa Beach .48
Region south of Patrick Air
Force Base 41
New Smyrna Beach .39



LL

AJUnNog pdrABJg “UBUJA0D]) FSBMYIJON

#4004 40
n;’,wmamo

RIXLY
& 5OV

Z 84nbi4

i

-n-nn.

.!..,

Mt viee

-o-nou.uu_u 112804

et ] ’-Eu.“ +hy
o

i3seanidll airretast
H .

wTeees

PR T Titetey

|.01!FOQ|IOQ.D‘

Arean 3

ey -tottfottb!lloot*!!
ﬂuunuo et

.

.i

..

tiadasdil
'"Huou
is**‘nn

seeqrasrisioyin
.;i....‘r*--..u;- i H
ii"""li

Srasos
e TavasShoe
‘Illil!-

HEHH b1 -
sttt g AT ;.
:squ.un...-...- i .uu“i !“'ip
b . ..-h.u-To 3

FETT Lt | '

ereete§fred
rers85as

grieee

a0
PR

'l-"*.ll

e
Teresrsiig® uun.{
ety i

rensetaserkeitiaatis e
Ty Tt
Sedrirresr, *Snet *
srseaeesiisy ill

- ghate 3
+ nuru.lu- - PTE T rrtane 5
sagloey “ Shisstbrrabissnrsaageds I o .

e
-unu.
o4

RTITH v
Ty "lh o-n"unh u- ey +.un !
o $ H 4 u.unr i §
Weransa NI i LI ’
[T ORPL-HIoset PrOFPN, areibestrtens tnuu-l eiliil Thaansd * »
394 e -
e ¥ risspitttesens Ter prot ethee il | S
) a, IRy Porerasy e b aa uu I it
eti4a08 a3iBaasiiostavifiirived Begies . gl
vetr RO DL

I!!!'LL!U.LL{_LL{H! ’

srreed phaabs
rave

Ty
BT ki

[SEpoteiit i1
rarsbEA b ad
et besesplibes
raEy

st

"

60‘!0""
shpaale

-
T TIT TN
.u”o-nnun 133 r'-*tﬂ.-,‘”-.n

Tabee, .uu..du. .

..Z.nouuuuquu

sealisaseeasesedietiiitng a+o:
o‘rru'uunamr FeI T4 ret
Hoebe $EEERIRHE Y

wdiAsy asrna! H1es I
!0!1'0!109. s449v o BRLNEYR+20804 %,

i .l.u" 1383 frHeY
} ssepesiaieiiant) i it
m biterasine LHTHTIV e
Biaw iy pptddit apetisitTassenss .'-1'- 3
-’1-».. Sapeat ity 4“‘
VesBsiebivgecs selreserls
P 4 wktasfesrs
FaetpssceraTes

i LITIE

rrYs
rrr rryren gy
sasen »

sy
EREEo0S Sty s et
telesasaisasas 11T
.
Y

Teeseabrplasseenasin
e RiisteaTesnis

uunnuuui:

+ bt
tlrbreaniet bon erridy
rhrbhd

cavrena, bt

e
-
-

+

e

¥
A PEA S

ittt

Feesd s par
brosen

L
e PIeTe

Fresgreroeery -“--.- i
e

ke
ipe NI enbasssn c-n-tuu -'Ilsiuuunloiut
1}400‘!000! » LIEa b

I
HEHRB4H

e +
R R T T3
o)

nohi.- iu.uu—-.u -"uoououndu
Bhdbad rar
—erer

ik
1%%

Vonarssorertnses
444 uuunin.nuu
ny JEEAFETSN! aunuuuno

st
o

e
dee

potbpubd

iih«oo aasenpasbhie buaidisn
+

Fret aedranges
slpasssasedia
Lilbaisarered serie
B3seeifiees

izt

t.h Jersbrsireiiis

PR fone

o §
PETTs

..nu...!
srrseriides

L
luu-ruu-n

!" 4 .lu.-

s .
I-H L:“"; firtiearssaatanens ou--us:u:u‘d-'l:t
toe
Teew ----:::-:t-“ e

. segers
| i ul..- [P0 000 00404 e cesrsisnbiitdie
s H l 1 . DT eety Fe et TLEh
13 i T Ilteiiinterte . 1;
ST

oo b H
.“.nouu-. + sanrrvespnd 484 PRI S ornsaes +4110TITS

O;OTDO b

t ;--1 . T ;o! i
1T -ﬂ-n-m g .iq.,.‘:;




R AR AR T T TE T S LT T TGP PP FIY T4 st 0o s sbtresetertabtdatssds
et R L T T L T T L L L TR TR RODRE P MY 1 'I¢T¢ ke BET ot bttt Todbtdbapybopndy

AN
-8
T

seratuanane,

g 0!1-.0400 L
e L T T e S 2 1 +2unuu+++...uus.5 Boborttoaerdtosasibotasebanlaibarasisssatntiy  S0aTs
IS5vransturisnesrereretonToS5eGeas -ﬂTTTH“SSSS"'nun»s nu.sss ssrunuuSu TiaaT, Touuuu.
“HT;; ; Fibudathbohbt ot nrdbhe dedtrrteeShe shetsTabebbsnBodbior g bt tEE bR bR
Hit 28

5
.
g

sisag .n.u;un-nu‘-TannTuurﬂn.s SSNusTnnssun‘s TS A, e s ey A TER LT ThY
"*'*'i'l.ii"+t¢+li00i+&+?0‘00'.’00-00‘1‘010 drpetereiRitanie +otcic+o+f+s 4+ chﬁl‘lqi.;.;.,.q,.g'g.. -
55srey X L Ly N Py s LI is4e5SesatetesoreNtnctrtte

»

1

; TawaTs

:--m~

+ f

g eheb bt b i e b S$+-+§ dte, 60 SesvsinsaTone o,oTn + (I}

R N N T E TR I TR0 20 EY HOS S RO ORR S DRI S+ 5 FTTT -+ I TInfesadide,, TR S PO 2 Y

g FEE R ATRETHEEEF XL XT e T C2RENETY LN 11 1 Eadid

2 THITo4TT4Tan -SO-SS i uTTT-unT-T et ., PRI T +eend

JA uAn.n%T__q LFPPFOL-IWLIS FULPY ePT S PYPPTS A 1 -8
#5354 A I e I T T T TS T T T T T T P Y T T Y Y T Chsatr st reaSeet it ronunareTTas

55"§'ESEE*T“*'H*--*T°$*“““SS ++ 4445555544548 OO AT TIONE R et 111 IS 9EIeE I TraleraTeTes!

54555 g; lesessiosrrres I

Gt v+ [ T+ THatatErothuetasattsttatspitrn '07400!+4+¢+!+0+otuq ey
trebeTTHessesnT sotutotipqidittbirisist] u!-nupuuuunsou ss.Ss sS5eTueweTaovvavnstnncarioe
FEET8 2P OOSIOU 1 H00SPRee -+ SRRREIOPNE-3-5-8 FRI-SRPEPSPRSSIE M 3445 DB

T+F
fetar

gsu-uuuouun. [EETTTE TR T LY T SR

FHEGE AT o B FREVFTE RS
SRR R AT T TR

SEFFY
Tretesel

+SE4satirrers

E E EStttntatsavasstssGEotrrosintet LTI TR T ]

ThidossssnanierttsBirars e gt s on-o+aou-n-t¢..u\-q-.-t.u.-;.”.‘.qug“T.q...........,,

5% ‘—‘Ilititi 3 FIFGFFFEH O E GRS TEASETT F4seran, 5%
S‘ e PeEEaLEIEAALL sy FereaaretSiRaN et eit ettt ,uo+.uun...u...

.n-... Fetpats AterttssebSteanbeSeratbirabony 24, PPN

EE S io-u-.u.uu +a '..obu'ru‘uo e L e T Y L T Y T T T O s

cns““..uu Tedensotisvnsan Nuu.nou'. nnnnno nuuq‘sN-u-onu++uu.+o-u,...”

o b oAbt * “uui vv‘;-"-moﬂ R e e

,.-uunu.ou- srhbee ».5- u.sn T IT TS $ e ,,‘ s ¢.-.uu.u atTy T*‘{uuu....."“,g a+

EREERSTITI000104 Jiotd 10944 seneeTransds ! . é . [FOPIREPPNN
Sraesrasronsebrers 'rnn wawars TET L i FENE AT R
ivenTaasye 5555

gs. igsnunn[unn R T e e P eee uun-...h*
_SSSEL 3.4 PPProRt

R §§§00!++-400@-00000'b u.boob'n FhbeRERErennl ],
i SN- +-to~u++uou+,nun.u-o--nuuoouuuo

o

vs-tt—w,
P My Tt
trebaeL, ,

+

ﬂ

.... L' sedeasllonr

(23
LANE X T LT I H
T .T AEETY
THvere é-gé
+++¢.-E”...¢o.|éBB
.

on‘ u&gg 5g+‘t¢-&%Au+gac‘o»o»vvc‘o+o+0§o¢ooo+d++T
et eaFEaieiiage ou.Jnuuunnuunnuﬁu Aaba, E
FEFFEsd 0 Fasv FEEVEI IS E BT FFIFTFF P EFFFFHF HH+ 54+ *i&fi.i‘iﬂ’
nuunvtgggus .unr-wt.u"“uunnn-ouTTaTT.ooho

B S F TR T T FYE T T TYYY)
Eaétsss t4toT+A~o4+++o¢+n-'l'o>+ol'oo;.¢g+oT T
++alTT.
Ty

D T L TY YT TP rrYe

VEead dbehatiseatteaTs
-tt;,loo-tﬂ"n-oaou-oo

* 4
\
tedbeternprar s fioseinitinetst

Bt R I T I T T T T L ki s ST T T XIS S RS

045“*0!0+¢t

g Rt i
e E L IR ER TR PRI AR IE MISIEISIPRIL PISOROIBRNE I 48t TTT INODIS IS M ..‘sss_,
chpkhd b gg.t;-.u‘u.h FETYT TS saTa FEPPSFPET TS ey e
thaey +5 vEBtettsrutsrnThersedseTRIPLIIResmeT+ereGe354, ss+s-.55555.. 555 g5
R TNt TRE T T Pt onh-u-hus-n?utn_.5.. : . 18 e
rﬂotﬂﬂos sy ooﬂmitl'foovwﬂwvsglotoo‘ovvosq-oo‘;..tot--4‘;4.' = 9*5;,3 B T
Tossessdast B----uuu-n"-o-u4r.ou*uu'+o+ou+.+ 5 ++suunu.o.nuuss he, 5445 gt pes
[T ) 55405844 FETII T Y ot-noun-nn-tu::sunnn s4s ;égg un-
XXy §5’§'§ unnun --uuu.u.SSu.uio IELe e TNt g ] +4+495 TSI
§%, 4,4+, 5358 daaSasiy, seaTTedn ases *DS‘S"SE*S'SSS'BSS*‘S gSSSS E Stg S+, -us .o.t..HT“J
21 TSRS I M R ......sgg..-u,...m‘_ Fabina s.s g a.,' - - PEARR
T858T TE353285  gus e TVoEesassaceiuasuet GaTrsste bieasrrSiGs0sretty piebiibeing i
186+ des e 450+ +550554+ 5444555 H-Snnsn-u-tuun-nouﬂoos Ss+d8ae8 gso 5+5oo.+¢4 5++555
RS s aFFrF GGG g T3 vn'nurchhunuo,uno.,s S+ gss § un‘nuns 5% Es g E" E
Tereigere g? v 85577 Sihsitvereaserererly To53dio8 0 arera, e Sae,end5 B0 JRITU g
£..455.5338585888 + ‘§§‘§i§§'ﬁ$‘§" _55, 8! 4
vy ES SeresSaly, 0 T YN +f§ +,4,9955 54, %, 1855
41848308 é..nSuon.. L etierierirs, t§ §155E Seuiriffe.Ss gé 15834EE
Lade+ 8545 P Tl PN T TV I0N0R0A Sy T — - ggs 8§85 e oy
‘Sa+L+als s‘ssuuus bk rrrrshbaBan -u+'+ns 555+ B 858535544 ,9555+5+553%5
+5eTas Seterss raEBeeviereinertorn, aide, e, i EE“§§§ .Eg. §§§S§§E TELETPTII
ATEwsaa ¥ T R Rr RS CCEVEITFEAEE 851 g'——' - i 55 "5555 555§ S 5 Lad 13:1
-lunun.,.u.”‘u,.u . u.,,_“..u. . uss,gg ..;g §§“§§ 145 S5Geetetbria
[LITYT I PR YT RYY b, 3] + 4 g.,S..
FTrT ST PN T rre G rb,  tatitiagt Bgaygues P e e e T e [ETIT I
sritaenalandianiiaes u..._,,......ﬁ.s H §8st SEE?EESS“"""SE gs ggsssgs...uurh,éé.:;, serseiiid
FrvhpitidrettsiisTanirbobotay SHPE bbbyt d by > - 5 5 e hre + *eGTunwtdaireiosShe Joee -
Ssuunnuuoq-nuuunu M gig ’335 g Sg Egs. nuuu!ou- o+»+s+-uusss+ohnuosg *EHEFEEb e
FasEEI S, uuun seheerr s no. +25 +a 8 SRELIES restasdtitsrpraiensrbotassatartrtbriaionississ ek ddeTe
it FadELies E i & g gouonauuu5sn¢sshsuu¢g..nussuhuvssﬂ Fe+585 3 +3d
f-f»..fn-hrw IREeTets Fieet WEN 5 2 L e L L T e
x PP SE sartretaagaGiisTinstes HPTII999H ISP paTy eTrew
+0¢-§ . § § B++559¢5855 5855 uSnB-thopus -T-Tthnuur.uu-uun,uus §sungﬂ
b H B! ESS Sss?**+‘0‘+l5'+85-~ft35 . .ugguutu-ouuqr e oquT.T
€558 4 L - ML s T s LI s TessTanrtroterrs .uu.«u&." TSSO PPIPa I PRTT
11-*1""!'00'0014»00;«“-0; svra -;t 4+ 5555 ++55 +*88 § ES ;gos SSSSSS s;S‘S'-'oSti*-b;+0¢ro;ootuautotbooﬂ-sq-n-ov- u; 55+ é;;oou- uo,,,_.
. SessorsrnsTosasThooinfalosysss tedsraeSes P L T I I T e Py P e e I I
' i : S §asiss innnnninmnnhng s
3 gedsiede dtteataterbutst50etvasg 38T Toavaranae ~ §500e Eg gsossd
LOUGHMAN sfe B aREERRIE LIS yreterbibal | Sﬂu §
§ e308srtotisinTRasavbadrgasbasssiens 2005400 +hErb st esgesrSen
H LAKE ses SLIRSTIZERREAIRIILINLILINNNNILIIONININGIEEEN T, nhnai e
3+ - - -- tatbSueaSirtbear sttt TTasevssrrprrtasvtssstSBe0Etetssr55+5404 BRI
4+ e SESSE5548, +1iuuTl’TnaH0n'utn.suqs SSEuoSSS- “+985850qannts
5E5c5utTuq XAELLE t“"‘SSS-**‘ £ *-Hon-lrﬂ'hou *+e4+5524 085555554 SteversSeds un
e eeidii ot aaas +..$-¥ - T554 "“.“‘“"1 st et §5+ g 554+
iakaTaTrenatdsne See -uuuuuuu c+404b1§i§ EE Euu stirgnes
g EFORL PO OIIRDIN ORIt T A
....u.....o..y.usquﬂ §§.-un.+t+o+ Ga e p bRt B bt gg aig ..g §+ 1.u,. igigu §3n.,
fnvnnnuou» Ly AKE. uu..-uus 5+tho+u+-+-+-o-u,ouuu gS BS54t es riedd

EABEBEEEE RS T!TGSSSO. h:"q"v

o
..iu-n-tq-o-o LI LA TS a2 2 .
e '—‘Ts——""i«

+000101-‘04"00l!vol"!.'..i-t"ob'i-‘Stto Bohat bbb,
PP TTTYY T

S++ 5985
Fovttstretvbige +55555 -gisasss‘gs 5
sgss-u,,. aunauhtuuo-uuu S5+ 44 ++¢Su é E]

RS L e PO PP PP ES S SO TP IRITIe
e TP POV ON GO ORI PORT PR | 2 DEDRE 1 pOr PRLOSHE 1
PR OP-PIIPES +.u..+u....+uu..,u.,-a-u.ss.s ssSheTaBSsusrstssbiel
PIMPL P
ooooooto-ou.auoc-o+§§5.-¢oo§otoa +o|’avn¢o-.-¢coua » o-
gsgg ».585 PTT S| SSSSStu-uvnnhuucn&n’ 3
cratioog e

>

*
- o

m

T ITTIN

unnnu o+$++u...
$+55858 M tnSo -

i
g &
1'
o~

RN TSRS RIIRORPIFOSSPPIOR SRS 1 1.7 DS

I G
A TR
AL

v

.
M
ve
: &
s H S
uhuo FoebeEt, +ug$vo&o-1+t$+.ro+oa.+¢SSS¢5b§§oo +55 g ++#+455 ssq;-ss S5 82 Soosaa.“.
N RS DERPOPR S TORPPIN SRR IS ‘IR E-TEPie 54 et 3 e
o;+ t!bu e reTorerBadaTTTTodaosa i MMisiianins §¢+ E ?4 o§§+¢5§ § §§+§§§§§§5..as§§ Sg ts§’§7
rg §+ bastrasrtarsbbtiaaTRrreter treviainite S 555 5555524485558 but 94
dtadohfastriniseriaTolitaaurotttenssrSSntass ? SSE555S 5555+ 4550 4us u_g_s_*_’_*_f_._._‘_g_‘
+ AR aRThsasbatBRag e 40e gg Tt E gg ogiocogo!t I
Sesi8e [EYPRRAGPIORERINIRDONES TRINSOROL T IONIDE POE FDEIE 1-1-1 113 9004 §+ BS++§ .".g. S§5
prFrésterrant ".ovnounuun~cus.-nu»uuqu.ntﬁuES 55445555 e Eng o4 5545558520
Bunu]uun-unuuuuuunﬁ-uno.uo-unu-uuﬁs 545844540 g g- BiEaSesttdes +
M etaugeTotessraa Tanu-ou-o-uuu.uuurr.u-.sssss SateraCe sg gs evseeeestl Ea
Tetbtsans eoitetsSei5Erisarnenaides, Tose agsssss 5,445y g 3 SSEa55 5 46 4e
P L T S DR PR Y ELI 13t Sy Jeoae 1.4 13 ...E Tt ttrtSase
sodTadisasitarosstritovinntsSaBarauyansS555555555 E 9554455555a.
--tlTwatt++¢4+d+a+1dtoto-¢4w¢1o50a§55‘5 §S8sa4 55449425455 +-+05M-
RS I e TR et 1 IPeTRes P IPReasee ot i1 11 tperiaadesiidl b
Svettrbtttttitdbbprbr bbb bbb etter et s u-Sq-‘E §§++--+o+w 6 e
”'n-onuuu..un.,.uo.uss.s.'s.s g.ssgss.ssss 555 sés. +455e5
st et TRE 4 et BB aSatvgtartenrdtosape+3I35555 sere55e5eeefs s r Lz 2]
u eTaes .uT!‘ruluoonuuuu-uuuunuu.,ssg sggss S“'HS*‘ESU 5 ;..;;1
Py T L e e T I ST A RO T L P PR RPN L TP 1 POPROe-71 F I ; LI
u%..4uoh+1+.+..¢...uu..,*,“quggg Setesn ses 554
nesTTe 6-0-4o-TT‘Ttb¢+o+¢oQ+tv4y EEet L] a3 eiS el "-§
" so s TTounuarbe0as0 TT’D*'¢'*'0041"'5‘-5';555555055 BeB58+45453555+5555¢¢ s4aT
> e e Ll i L A S P T L S L T Ty +o+&5$uu5.u.o§-§ D s - Y -
B PEFSERTE FMSINSODET IS MES 490 2 11051 F R0 4000004 1 PG e sen biSES et hasas
+ 11 a4, o,»Tuo“~o+so.+unsssn.5,no S50t 40424 4+2558 4443554050054 vest4 vas
TEEE Leeg -Suu. ires uon-u-uussgs spsuununnossousgss-. #5555+ rEa sttt INT
' .thné Preei uou..u - Gretea Freerepfestan -nu-.nuggy eBinsibaihttsbitrags
115 T 1*5e8 58:8s r;.? .4“ 5.‘. vt BTy SSHHHSSSHHHMSNH 22855555555, 5+ ¢80 eraEET,
R BTN R ITIE .......:......+.-.... ++5, . #5658, [+ 8E8s55S uooun-unougnu...ﬂu +V55Eeasatern +7~‘.,.+
S*....n (S SRS IR S P S DI S-S ++5¢48555+ 55585 Snungg +rberegidtoresstGosaSetedisretraeshieasil
b ..uu, b b ..nog.,ugu...o IR SR SR P DRI SRS 555+ate5es 65585 arben SEtesudbas .2 EEIPOME-F IS FOBIN
souat Sevt, o04, PRS- SOAPRHaIN . - . AR L R I N R T L LT S R T TR
+ilds 00'.o1-t+ letels os.au +s+oij,‘ PRSI “..i- PR TP ORE-SORTE 04 § ggsssssssgsgo gsaigiiiaad §. Faardtrbatinng
Bf-n.‘nt —adriaasl8il el 00 ... 9% Sivtiessnnenins 555658+8+55 +er8se s i Enkinearrrrcrrney

Figure 3

Section of Northwest Brevard County

12



is all of the area east of U. S. highway 1 and is predominately citrus,'which

is not well identified in this classification; its didentification in this case
is based on photography. Spots identified as bare sand in this sector are mostly
newly-cultivated citrus groves with small trees. (9) identifies a portion of

the St. Johns River flood plain; marsh grasses elsewhere are identified by (10).

Urban

Maximum likelihood land-use maps have been made of Titusville, Orlando,
and Cocoa-Rockledge-Merritt Island, shown in Figures 4, 5, and 6, respectively.

The Titusville map was used as a test for the relative times and accuracies
of the three classification methods described earlier. '

The time-saving value of the two alternate methods is indicated by the
following figures on central processor time on the GE-635 computer for six-class

maps of the Titusville area (72,240 pixels, 129 mi.2).

METHOD TIME
MAXLIK 16.9 min.
MAX/MIN 12.6
MINDIST 5.8

Accuracy Of Results

As indicated above, the program computes the fraction of the total area
represented by each class being considered. When these results are compared for
the three alternatives, some differences are found, as indicated by the figures

of Table 2. Those figures-apply to the total region shown in the MAXLIK map of

Figure 4.

13



f

| |

i.
-
=
X
el
 —d
i
133
e
> -y e
X LR RN
a: A, U =
R
lll ww e
it Pty
: 3
Jl - D
> - e
=
133
Y-
I3

R WNEROR Wi W
RN W Wk

1ime P Ty
- e = " Y R o R Ry
- R ortars bttt iabufaiuttuttaded
p v N . P P, Tum g
e TR O N we A
A D AT ST o B
o
e
e
ko
~
ol
oy
LB
Loy o~
suxacEDw.
8 o 3
— aka i -
SVHADOIES- ~ - < + VOURMMOTD (e 1m0, 1 b
o e ARSI N + TR, o .
~a nemnsgs
>3 - i
i
o wir
-
i
e b,
wn
@ A 3
e - ~
N Yy ~
i~ ~ -~
rs = w
o P w
R 3
— i AT B w
s ik T w o
-] Tiosd TEwm %
-y ~ma g
B’ e ~ i -
wv [N ~ oee @ S
) < ~ mmwm e BN
7] ] S T =R Y
| ~ e o en o
-~ = S & =
— had w ~ - Y @
-~ sl ~ L] -
—h i = ~ = 2 o ~
< | R Z muwmw -
= a Sam )
bl -l - k! ﬁw w  m@ e -
= Y B x=a
O [Te) ~ @ - w
- - < . @
—_ . ~ 5. - & "
o o P A = ] - I3 "
- ey A ey V) ks I «a - A
o - R R o e , SR R S e S IR N N i o B S R - -~ G -~ ~ -
MR R AL A R W R R e e S N b S % ] ~ ) - -
e D LR AR D N R Wy GREP 1 T T b - I ~ - - oy -
SN A D e, Sy - raINEIIAR R | ~ k= " - =
0 I PN v TR, T W TP + 3 + % 5 oy % S ) ~ “ m - - il 1 -
¢ ~ E ~ fridd w
3 E ; ES &
= = < = - & vy w
~ = ~ o wx I
g o L S el Lol '
) =~ ~ - e x
o ; x p ~ = ~ w
e = ] x
B o by = b 3 ]
vy ] ~na AN * ' ~ ~ o
ora R R < . w o
‘. - e = ~ Gl
[ ~ o ~ ~
£ 2] s N T - -
I- z g H - -
7 Iy = - = -~
i e -3 - It ~ =
—y < Pty 3 * e - h
b e e ~ - ot " b
g R e JHH-HI s @ ~ o i ~
= ~ [ N R e - -~ ~ H - -
> W D M WO e e [ - -~ + N -
| : o Eo i o ba iy + @ by N Rl by
M h’.’.’! ~ m o ~
1743 M et 1] 4 = =
- nj - ~ o
. e @ @ =~ by & -
= ] " ~ el i (M
F - - = =
—. = - m
i 3 e T
: ~
" o - -
b
— - " ﬂ
m S j
x - w
-
H 2 vy
I 3 = ¥
- .
& ¢ o
b
T 3 =]
by A
H_ -
- = = ™M f
~ ~ m
I 3 !
m = LI | ] 1 ey}
- rm
~
-
T = 3 =
s
v

padolaaspun -

LeLauapLsSad

sAemybLy-{eLoJawwod -
pues aJeqg-|BLAISNpUL

B55845Y5538558

VL ERAME D

"
t}v =



' LEGERD

B - industrial

* - commercial

/ - wooded residential
X - non-wooded residential
. - undeveloped

T - trees n

&>
2|
4
4
E
E Blank - water
o,

§I FOVd "TVNISIIO

ALITVAD "00d J0

i »gan-i‘

1 i, e ; B Y o L
a0 '] i ! N H
S pgpntiate lml“ihhu l!ﬁf;ﬁ l‘ “ é”rli .1'!55 I’lf'iﬁ,rl i g } . :-Iiilli

F Y

liqun“!

T
o el

' fi
ziﬂ e i

Frlriped
il

i ; it

I I!‘r!}, £ | “f'i' i H AT
f H e LN

]

1 4 i (h
..... ; o] ; H i ,'!r :' | it TR b
3 ety |
- 4 o L L) HTE [ Eba : it UETTHIRTR

P
BN TEER TR ] o l!.r B
'b:ulull‘hi:'r ) ik ik
) : + v : |
P - H i I'i ! ne
ae g bt

h
<4 ‘mu ! ‘&;i s
K, N

£ fga (1 unr
W "{'!’“'e i 5, " g’mmt! i it

o i lii% it
] il rid .. : ,
i;‘niE ;nm.‘l;lmJHn; :'1 il . o § L s e jk“s{ ‘.m it " “ i |‘
sy ':'-“»-mﬂ e g ;
”“ bty At
.' m,n 'E Y L i
Mty {1 rva g
.,"m,,ghpia ”,; ; "iH . i IR
" f{tum i i*rr"'nl “'ﬁ‘” it A.ﬁﬁi’,’iﬁ;ﬂ":. ‘hl I £ R i o i HEly Mfrm‘ EJ {7
R Gl e sl itk R e, ; T kg
; it i il iy ; - i i : ; i ‘i 7
11{11‘[ il % n?i- st i HI R i il ik ‘______ i
J|m ”w i .i.,J 1 il b i TE M Hi i e AR HOT) 4 3 =14t : HH ]
i Lyt L . v < d WATIER Ak h (' . H g lf ’{ tl N ! i . i ““.t‘ ’I{II
. ; M I|lll AL E

5 'm"“‘ e e )N I T2 Pl srzfiel , bl
! : A ’i”‘ 4 .1}4§|- I(I'
t

i e “ ﬁimm itz tH : -!‘n. Y Lt ||w-tll
i : e
i

A I '
H -mmv;m uﬁ-imn RHORATN ‘ﬁ. [HI1EH ‘_', '."’E‘ n‘ ..... SR TR s D :.. BOhL g.mu 3} 3‘ i it .ih
R f 1A Wl Eaigt] g AU ;.,',,m b ’”r ”’i l
i gih !
o B

P :
s EHTI, EL T !,n b ;
g i : THXH] il ErHH
I m..

; ik

it “)1 # ”E! Hini ;. 3”;"';”;’ i B 1t i i - ' 1R ; i 'i“" i At [, mﬁ‘% ; it

Z‘Ub"a’"{- T L'“?!?ﬁ""“"d i ! i I PR A—»ﬁ“—i il : - H BT ;!Ix e 'r 1 1 ""'Hi
=l ‘ AT ; ; e 13 : : ; ; : il St ! mjﬂ‘%:’i

rrrs

H
A Miﬁ@wnr : ﬁ'n A it : . g i
i { 1l Hil ekl RL
i e el ¢ \ RoiHIR N u i ) L1t
T

jhi rz.m.u

neHi

I.. 3 !h

AN AN
R R D L Nn ih

11T}

J,q
.Uﬂﬂ

i I'é‘:'flqu-u‘p
i ”‘ .qniEli ';;
' rer
i pm

I l |
ﬂ..:t 1|' souf @ [ e A
,1' .; b ,.,ic: : ‘ i d el

' i
i 4 ..yi"’ bl sl

413
:iflim Lk SR ,?‘HS Y mm’ L

B 'Hul.al

i a4 18 . Lo
H';n“l"":!ﬁh? “l i.tni ;ly;m{i g_—] (L z”"'“” it

4
Jur i

;‘,;r aE
% R T 3 REE
: it vifis, il ;.. d MR TR :m 1.,;,
R ﬁ:.m o AR e ! FietHTy i . i 2 i.h.a.&

: e T WoaR b ) " o0 1
iu i m”ﬁ:i ""'Q—Aﬁ"ii'i'imi""ilii FHRITHIN g d‘"'iz L B ; H i e Heig ‘;' o ot 1L . i 4 i .‘i" ﬁ“ 5.3
FFRTRALH », P S i1 ifgni ! ; HHTH 13 ; . Hr 281
o ,92. i Y il AL S I i Tt bl i T it i AR
k] 5 Lo {w“ﬁnﬁ G m%%h%ﬂﬁw
£43055 Enl gt i of ‘
25 | i A
ks i i : u!:
e ;

l:nl

.,.. {4 :'Hu. LH “I' 1 t
ok
:f

fith
n!ﬂ) RIS ;)f iy - il
il fic ?H?, e, ‘l' Sl i
B i " ';. by v o 1;!‘ lr ] b dhi
'g . F'a" L 1;:::‘5%3* ) L.g,fs

! ] i&
i I Gl i Ltk onzinn i h
i wSimEh m:ulHanwm%

b ’i': ';‘5; :z‘i, "ﬁ 'flﬁ” uhﬁﬁ' l“liuj

i) iz i gl i .
i ddubic : ittty 129‘,,,. *ﬂu tigradt
i ] : } i q ! iE.« i'ﬂ :
:Pnh St ' "'uml: mJ o, ' T 4 5 N , kHRBE {L luuhnui!l
i1 il UL af ‘_ i 1 H it [ ! ;z f- - ”‘”uﬁ
u,fui / “‘ !Nﬁ i i’l |i :I i bt i d - HiY i [ i " 1, m‘ “E
B - AR i -

HiHIM T " i i AT kT R i 1
Mt uﬁil :ln L T I gt i o34 LT nw 3o ,é.'ﬁ‘""’- i s; B!
o 'ft'.: i ‘. o z»‘!w:*!‘.ii i i"ﬂmlpm, by AN Ay Htplwir o 8
e ‘, " TR L e R i it v i o

. TR ,,,‘.!!E ..)MIIEIM “Hsy T P K g 1t 'h fin
T M i L {]ZM‘;;“‘,‘L,H il TN T um"ﬁ.!{ Hl :i:.iu;;. FEL T it '""E ‘ 't" i i TR '3' oAt v

i :hifﬂi”‘riﬂ" ; : Dy f qy fos : i ; i'ﬁ; I tg, L B ! : ! ; !
e Vitial et et : pETHE i jritlrpbb : s . B R R, T I
o ”””& R bl ] i L @%fﬂﬁ it i mmWW‘
il u“ }‘ {ﬁ" i“l’ﬁlli nuni!‘! |§ : g s e '}!i e “”?:h
{1 L h idhi i G i e
i — : u ; - it e ey
B ”?ﬁﬁ*fnﬁ ﬂi ’Eégg*,‘”4€ i i b A pati ik
o I -1! ;,.If! ;-ﬂ' i i I " it i e T m;;f;smm :
i i MO
; : VR,
Y u:"*m‘"””
s é it )r.u 1

E’!u ”]:f, st
i

"’?I"W H

P
I‘Ii AL i

R

QM

vy

i

- "

- i J : H Hev s st
PR i / : ; . 155 e z t

"g;gz.a iy

1R L
I Ty,

Figure 5

%i
% Le;nd Use Classification of Orlando

15



- bms
a Ry
. v
- - -
o s
L -
a a &k~ men w
a R .
e o
= L) el i ol -
x B et
a 4 ey L
*3 AN
e i,
3% I EICHH -
-x S, -
) NN
= .
=
~
an
*a
aw
&%
S
aa .0
w3 R RO L T R TR R -
A wd -
- Py CI B v ll =t o o Pl Tl e o ol o WY
- -
oa
-
ax

»
~
~w
L) .
- maw
-~ . S
s - . e
-y e i
W~ K - -
0 s
B I o T T T R R R ] By Sete] ~ -
B Ry L T e T L T S s T P Fotetotn] ~ -
MW N
7% 4 25 ~
e M »
xoma ~
2 ke -~
xumo -
Mo ~ =
3 - i
NS v
L >
- -~
e LT e
- LY WA = - W =
- nee e 11 iy
AN AL wnis -
“win ~
~wmn - =
o~ =
~ ~
-~ . B
- A lReTn NGB * :
~m NI U0 A SRS N SSIAUT R W R0 S
~we . B e
el PHANLAUIA MAURA N LN s 0w
~ LR
v own " ad
aor W
2wy P
AT PR
LRSS
-
PR
PR
PR

= NN NN

BT

BesdnBoed

.
a9 »
bt -
31 i
= ~
= s e
- SnERS - m e SRV # WS
a B R e e
» N - s R
. o PN
» X MM
e
foered
o
- o
> . .
2 1 -
s
=
~

-é-u

2psiar waoks
senjlac

sore/sjen

New

Py Pty
D e e e e e

LLLE)
i
so

o
e e L

B I
TR AR e e
o~

iy .
T

o w

-~
ARy

[
At

paadfaan

Vi
Fiviveiain

A N

QUALITY,

=
&
<q =4 0
=) = = —
j o
[4=] —
o - ) p
P
; =5
: c :
L R By —
1 ~— - O Q | -
— — 121 3] W 5
[ue] o [l ad EaN o
y— o — Py o a =
= (&) [l — L. 1
+ & w @ s W
w o T > = 5 o O -
3 = o @ [7,] i3] - |
e = (73] =] “ -+ [T @O
o o L) = (4] [3=] -— ;
b L) - o § 1= = va
o =B
] ] i ] 3 | e
[am ] 24
= -~ 1
L [ g o
o o o m
L frasn (&)
- * - - - [ 7] =a] (=) m
L)



TABLE 2

FRACTION OF TOTAL

CHARACTER o

CLASS REPRESENTATION MAX LIK MAX/MIN MIN DIST

w$ . |
water blank 34% 344 37%
undeveloped . 26% 259 289
marsh S . 20% 22% 22%
residential / ' 18% 17% 10%
commercial X 1% 1% 2%
industrial '
new construction B 2% 1% 00
bare sand

Table 2 shows that the minimum distance method, compared to the maximum
1tkelihood wethod shows significantly reduced residential area and slightly in-
creased water, marsh, and undeveloped areas. Some basis for the higher number of
residential choices made by the maximum Tikelihood method may lie in the wider
spread of the residential histograms as compared to the histograms for the water,
marsh, and undeveloped classes. An example of a test area which did fit neatly
into a classification was a sector which was classified as undeveToped.by the
minimum distance method and as residential by the maximum 1ikelihood'méthod. The
sector acfua]]y is undeveloped with relatively sparse vegefation 56 that some sand
shows through. |

In an attempt to.eva1uate the accuracy of the three classification methods,
a check was made of individual characters {pixels) by simple random sampling using
a random number table to choose the line aﬁd sample number for samples within
the solid 1ines of Figure 4 (Titusﬁi11e and immediate environs). Aerial photo-

graphy (color infrared and panchromatic) was the primary source of ground truth

i7



information, reinforced by local knowledge and the Titusville City Planner's land
Use map. One percent of the total number of points was checked, with‘the results
shown in Table 3. The overall accuracy figures can be changed by the choice of
boundaries - in this case by the amount of marsh and open water included within
the boundaries - but the relative accuracies of the three methods are not changed.
If the "safe" classes of open water and marsh are excluded, the accuracy figures
for the three methods become 90, 87 and 89 percent, respectively.

In the sampling results, 56 points were not counted as either correct or
incorrect because of the difficulty of making a clear-cut decision. Most of
these uncertainties were due to geometric unceftainties at class boundaries;
others applied to locations which were mixtures of two_classes. “Points in this
uncounted group included:

‘ Golf courses, which usually were classified as residential.

One high density residential {apartment) point which was
classified as commercial.

Major highways which were usually classed as residential.
Five points which were identified as marsh by MINDIST and
as undeveloped by MAXLIK and MAX/MIN. The states of those
points at the time of the ERTS pass is not known.

Schools and school yards which were usually classed as
residential,

How the uncertain points are counted and how much "safe" area is included
in the area under consideration have important effects on accuracy figures.

A few other points are worth noting:

Urban classes can be expected to be less homogeneous than, say, agricultural
classes and, therefore, more difficult to cTasSify accurately.

Citrus varies widely in spectral pattern due, at least in part, to variations
in the amount of sand seen between the trees. In these maps, citrus was sometimes
classed as residential.

Separation of commercial and industrial is, in this case, not reliable.

Reliable results are obtained if they are combined into a single class.

18



61

TABLE 3

CLASS : MAX LIK MAX/MIN ' MINDIST
Number Number % Number Number % Number Numbery %
Correct Incorrect Correct Correct Incorrect Correct Correct Incorrect Correct
Water 40 0 100% 40 0 100% 40 0 100%
Marsh | 31 0 100 29 0 100 29 0 100
Undeveloped 81 - 8 88 83 11 88 30 4 96
Residential 29 1 97 30 0 100 25 R 86
Commercial 1. 1 50 1 1 50 2 0 100
Industrial ~ new
construction - bare :
sand 7 0 100 2 5 29 1 4 20
OVERALL ~ 189 13 g4 185 17 92 187 14 g3




Some of the B's shown on Figure 4 are bare sand fn-fair1y new residential
areas with sparse vegetation. Some others represent areas denuded of vegeta-
tion by motorbikes.

At this time we are not able reliably to separate industrial, new con-

struction, and bare sand.

Titusville

The city Timits of Titusville are shown as the dashed line on Figure 4.
A character count for the City of Titusvi11e,'un;0rrected for bad scan lines,
gives the results shown in Table 4, along with data prepared by conventional
methods by the Titusville Planning Department.

The total areas for the City are in godd agreement, indicating that
character-counting is a suitable method of determining areas.

The ERTS map, since it is based on physical characteristics, provides
some information not normally ava{1ab1e on planners' conventional land-use
maps: e.g., water and marsh areas, in this case. Table 3 indicates that the
figures for marsh and water areas are quite reliable. On the other hand, the
conventional land-use map, taking into account:economjc, po]itica1 and social
factors, provides some c]assificatioﬁs which an ERTS map cannot provide, e.g.,
utilities, public, and institutional uses. Thus, a complete correspondence
between the two sets of figures is not possible. Some classes can be grouped
for comparison, as shown in Table 4.

The residential area on the ERTS map includes essentially everytﬁing in
the residential area: residences, streets, vacant lots, golf courses, schools,
and other features with similar spectral characteristics when integrated over
a resolution element and, therefore, must be compared with item 7 from the
planners' figures. The planners' residential figure applies only to Tots con-

/
taining residences.

20



12

TABLE 4

PER-CENT
CLASS TITUSVILLE PLANNING DEPARTMENT ERTS MAP DIFFERENCE
AREA % QF AREA % OF
TOTAL : TOTAL
ACRES HECTARES ACRES HECTARES

(1) Mater 34 14 0
(2) Marsh 300 120 3
(3)  Undeveloped 3573 1429 33
(4} Residential 2222 888 21 5744 2298 53
(5) Commercial 329 131 3 424 170 4 + 29
(6) . Industrial 68 27 1 467 187 4 +587
(7)  Residential, Streets,

Rights~of-Way, Utilities

Transportation, Public, .

Institutional 4611 1844 43 (5744) 2298 + 25
(8) Commercial and ' .

Industrial 397 159 4 891 356 8 +124
(9) Water, Marsh and

Undeveloped 5730 2292 53 3947 1563 36 - 32
(10) Residential and

Highway 5809 2324 54
(11) Bare Sand 234 94 2

Total 10,738 4285 10,841 4336 + 1




As pointed out above; the ERTSHmébfddé;“not give reliable separation be-
tween commercial and industrial classes; hence, for comparison purposes, those
two classes are combined into a single class. This figure is approximately
twice the planners' figures; this di%ference can be explained on a basis of
classifying as industrial-commercial, some regions which are not commercial or
industrial but nevertheless have high light refiectance, e.g., apartment houses,
apartment house parking lots, and regions barren of vegetation. B's on the
computer map which were believed to be due to bare sand were subtracted from
the character count to give the industria1.figures quoted. The result indicates
that Titusville has 234 acres of bare sand, of which 86 acres are denuded of
vegetation by motorbike usage (determined by groundlobservations).

For the same reasons that the ERTS residential figure-is higher than the
corresponding planners' figure; the ERTS area for {water and marsh and undeveloped)
is lower.

A 1973 conventional land-use map of Titusvilie is included as Figure 7,

for comparison with‘Figure 4.

Thematic Maps

Thematic maps can be made with the classification program by “printing"
undesired classes as blanks. An example is Figure 8, which shows the commercial,
industrial sectors of Orlando, with the lakes (dotted) included for orientation.
A map of this type is useful for showing development patterns, particularly
when repeated periodically to show changes. This map, for examp1e; shows the
central business district (1), a large commercial region (2); a smaller commercial
region (3); an industrial sector.(4); a commercial strip(5); McCoy-Airport (7);

a "belt" highﬁay running from McCoy Airport to the commercial sector at the top
of the map (8). This highway (#436) is undergoing rapid growth of commercial
and high density residential growth. Area 8 {Altamonte Springs}, which is

building up rapidly, not only is outside Orlando, but also is outside Orange

County. A map of this type provides an excellent means of studying the develop-

22



1000104

L)

il Chat e |
LLLLLL |
r _'__“'"”"J !

1973

t 2

GENERALIZED
EXISTING LAND USE

4 3

SCALE N THOUSANDS

LA
L1

L BE- &G BEE D

RE&&ENTML
COMMERCIAL"
INDUSTRIAL
PUBLIC

NON-URBAN

T Bvar Z0oaiog

Planners'

Figure 7

Land Use Map of Titusville

23




- lakes

f FOVd TVNIDINO

XIrIvnd 100d J0

Everything else blank

LEGEND
is3 B - industrial-commercial

v .i;:ililn tl!il — el .
g l ”ll Ii"ilhl - '”'Ei!;lfgi_’::i oL II“’T\

o ) Iy | g et N
— il l*v ‘Iw !;;w”,."-"-- g L .
vop : IiE{!i!' e o o B
l"l'- L Isll u b . 'E‘.
Wl . o oo
'ia ] 'I“ lnl "t .
.‘ .l| .:;. i I
B "
Hil i I "iiL R ;
", o o i oo
oo LT gl
et b o " W . . o
M E - ; s S ¢ i T J— e
4 g ! o o
4. - v A
W
" mg 1 i W
c i i e
o o !I :": i . ': o . o T m
- " lii i i ‘E e Iil e
n o e P
E u.a.i‘ w;:i;;i!%!! e L
.I!‘ ear 1]
o T
apul . - "M ’._
‘mﬁ ﬁmi n |

““! | 1 |‘

Eﬁléﬂ“ A ™ E!' !'"l b br ’Hii

"l : s II ; _
mﬁqﬁgfi*' Q'H
!ll _HE:I 4l ||i 7 oy HEF “ig“;l gilﬂiﬁih jl!::'m 'H :

T
i qpa I :}:i - F
b 2%

Mgy n
olib

e

#ﬁ;.- | &w w

! .‘r——‘;‘i’!(‘.‘: e R IE!_ i "E!igg , - “““
T TS e g
*] -,HE;:IEL. o Bt r i !3

Wluhv% =
.mﬂi o

A T BT\ “l

I
w, i ek,
!liih ‘,"Eu--l 'F! .

“. )
i L
II H:"‘ o | Ill III

;]
ko P

qut

Figure 8

Orlando Industrial/ Commercial

24

~7 YA E00TI0N=



ment ﬁattern of a city. If the development pattern is compared with the classic
textbook pattern (Concentric Zone, Sector, and Multiple NucTei)2 some differences
and some features of correspondence are seen. 0Orlando has some aspects of all
three patterns, probably falling c1dsest to the multiple nuclei pattern with

the addition of a "belt" feature which has some resemblance to a concentric zone
feature. The belt is highway 436. The regions of rapid development are roughly
equidistant from the central business district with access aided by freeways

and with much of the development outside the taxing jurisdiction of the community
which provides the reason for the deve]ophent. Figure 8 clearly illustrates

the need for planning and control which supersedes city and county boundaries.
Computer maps clearly point out other cases where political boundaries are un-
related to physical development: for example, the separation of Cocoa and
Rockliedge, Figure 6.

Figure 5 illustrates the method's capability of distinguishing two types
of residential sectors: (a) the older sector with an abundance of Targe trees
which essentially surrounds the central business district and extends north-
eastward 1ntd Winter Park and Maitland and (h) newer residential sectors lying
outside the older sector and having fewer and smaller trees. A thematic map
showing this effect is shown as Figure 9, in which only these fwo residential
classes are showns |

The density-slicing program can be used to produce some types of useful
thematic maps, also, e.g., Figure 10, which shows the sectors of Orlando
with relatively high reflectivity (band 5), which is normaT1y;associated with
cancrete, roof tops, bare sand, parking lots - generally, non-landscaped U

regions.  Study of.such a map can tell a planner what sections

2 F. Stuart Chapin, Jr., Urban Land-Use Planning. University of Illinois
Precs, Urbana (1965)

25



ErE

22
G
, w 29
= N - wooded residential B
) ) [-o
X - non-wooded residential W

B

. = lakes %

EVerything else blank '

-

‘
TIRrIIF AT T T nry - eraey
, ;gi; P& LT il T e }“'
PO o
‘J 0 'f In‘r Cerr g PR s " il ] H,
— " i

i3 '7’-:'-:‘ it

e T it =

)
PEr

]
h-
TnEmL miu “ra .- H
]

Hi L
L]

R o B

AL L1 Eadd.
o N e 71 CHHE
K N ‘Mu 1 ljl;: =|ln

s
AEL2

i N !El 1, uﬁ i

i
¥
ms e

-
el
h

i T P T L
P g .sm, R
W L T P IR

PR LA
it

b
R o
G v

A3INE 2 [ ML TIR T

1) LA GA
i i e ) Mirl
gl -f!' 4 iinll, ,J',.!“E!'a""“‘ o
PPPURIPLIES YY1 s, ._,.u.u_.uu_u_.dxpﬁ
‘ R VAT i) AT e
;

{3 T R LI IR '. ; I i
| ki W T T e Ty b “-u- i} L $iges
Ik k. TR L 3 '
e PR
! TARTINL IO TS TR Tl TR TR 4 ]
.H HF TR T W) LI e ol I ] B"E Tt H R ;Hfmlh GeiUF L ; i |4
s bt R H IR O T e’ o7 e s 450 Mkt et T TR T4 FATTIIR
i g e g ey R L e e i T gL
5 3 L) 0 " E
X o A IR e T R i ' i T “”; Y :r o0y s ’ ’x ?1 ;n;:: - S )
. Ty B i T Wt ﬂx} b P LR YLK e, e
7 7 PR Bt o ; L1 : :‘n; 7 mr“im"r.“.. gl
320 4 14 A Tl rre e tgiikg NETEE ¢ 1 g it gx‘ e W AL :” f mrl: ‘; PP _é;;l 5;',._
v 1 i EE TS £Ju; I3 ’ HH
Ce s S Lt o HHEE Y ’.;L‘Imm I'IiHHHH'?"' 2T P dnk “" Aok £34 ;,51240 [t I 12 L2 | LAV
N i Ay E o IRACEE ]
AR DD N I o iy Ve g T L
; AliS (ol L M A AL L ,,h Ig i B ’g, Poabee e 4 ioow G" TRIRETEEL N L e RO )
i teg TR T 4 T * T Phninnnmnint ¢
Figetigrr ! G LN e P PP AT : PR
— e ey e d Lt HEL I P
‘ S g : TGS L D 7 A T 1T i AT A
ity 1 .. T OV ITT VN PRI -l L _ I I
ii g B ;iﬂ 5 L 4 7 TR ' LT
T T L A e T W MY ﬂ-?g Ju?lrz . *il [ 3 i A A Aty g iy {1 e i r [t _ 2t .
x PR FPV R i ‘q »¢— ) e e
o R R b T T 7 7 Ferer i e 1T . P
’ anr 4 i k] LT e 7
H alH — '{””.h.ﬁ’ﬁ.,...u..-_ septs i ll’ﬂ T Jx"“—" #ﬁ_:’_’i"_':__‘ 1t Mﬂw‘—}-
s S e S PO TN Py el -
N - E RN LY e N L N T O P R T r.-;s'l_ . Yaeegr
74
v ! Lo P ] Ts e N T pard
HOE I T HTTH ki i NENRATER TA £7 LN T Ui A AR Crée e o N W4 e =
apestibt - i w "P;iﬂ'llf"f"lllm LI Wl '{.ummui, T if—-r}“ AW .i o] B e o it N kit
“L B s o - L Tt et 0T ke o A £
L 1, .,.un i 7 T N HA T LR AR T T 3

; o PRGN
QR bt

" B R EH e e 3 b - L
7 i IR gt L g1 T oty
T T AT 1) PR gir PRy 13 £l + r
.I.I.I.Iiri_i.uf_l.l B 7 h

PR TR i
TS f i M?P' AR
A T ’?u’ "F THELIFE,

hi"f‘l”ﬂ‘?r s

it
;hrrF'L?'

sat peent3E ST E N P I —endet,
a RITATHER
M) "
Lot /
L1ty 908 S ol
" i . J b
17 : i, ’ . Lepr,
YIET] I / W
i n /) VLS —
pn (i k fi’F:'h [) : g . Mk
i - _. AL LB 2 -
-
N NV : it it " T
" nn Fn 0 1 G i v AL v
B HI T Rl Ty i it e iy -r P et B 5
T e Po T A I L T i T [T I ““.M kil
[ i rznu e .mn TR, 1 M T I
GRS
[ LT W h
St W T A A I PO i i e
L YT Y TT 7 LT TR 1 FEry serpeeion 1 anrEeagr  Aniadine Ik
it by i ﬂ?
iﬂl Jlaze @ Ll tu iy N!l {q | l 5 LG LI LA 0 .Y L A I 1] narpaErrgacie |
(il l!l 3 [1 , % + " . '
AT . T ! ' IR ’ fiun 14000 o CHRREE T T 000 o HEERRHEE ot it "{' r
o B ity R W NI TREE 3 Hi ’
b T VT T A T A T LR AT P el
TR T Dl g 7 £ 7§ R
arar giiis T ] P T R H T P B T T 47! <
IOV T R TR T i+ L e v ¥ ¥ TG p! P
m 224 2 abanka s e HET O O T M -
'“IJI;;{J ] v are 4 INE L LTS LR i; L3 ZENEERNN BN M 4 l 4 s
fi. §rerilhs _ ,.,L i 5
uu:_-._' i"":i":."ﬂ"l ‘”_” " M PEPRO B H T T N A R o i P TP T g s u PRI u = £ L
s b g p o WRETNIC
e 4 oiles "B CAN (NG LA oy i ey 0170 ol ERRROCTES Bty 2 0r’ £0eh uktt BT ;
“ wnges I8 1 TTMMLTT v i [ Ty ret e vee FATL LI I R T unm « [EAPEL | RR LA
l ) b .m?.m o !Eﬂl AL A : - + IW T ~ gl |m‘:"§ [ ( st Ly - T g
h J -re ..-_ oyt "9‘
i, %—ﬁiﬁﬂ%ﬁﬁ%ﬂﬂ.—dﬂ—k NS R | AR T G T 7 N TN A PRy
gl Tore s & i !
& DO T [ ITTD ., AN I L T I T | O ST AT IR TR
T T b7 “ﬂm gt e 41 1 ” R T
i 7 i 3
T _f,:.ﬂ;-‘! L’ g Il | Kot G AR PL I AN T i 1» i } T
4 G R ,‘ e 4 X v K ANfAr . K I s l { L2 o l;rl e AAan PN L
L . ;’4:.”.;5;.».:101 ;1; (4 :,u{ LI (41144 FE] 7 Y. ' Ay et rrmn T WP TR D
_‘i}i v AT T ¥ ., i.... l{.a
i
{1 F“ "mmrm aetd ittt N % . s N gy o B T L0 A AT A Y e N HEHEAT DI, T 7 e T T s (R
r;f : o i 35 RO ¢3 TG Sor T IR R v T h e dEaEnaa Y A 7 v 13
Mal fm gL y L - A MO N ol T A A P At PO YR T AT T T
B B ehthy
VK j [ Bt LE, ! o4 T R L R i A LT, i LAl 1L T T e P e | o T W
LM mlif e, s F yire eveest o B Fpv f L L WA T MRS # RN R e TR AR |
o g e i i i T o e 1 T A i e T g it O
b it I R o it BB Lo o < JHHEIS IR N P Syt s, i aters i ol e 1 I Tl Dk
(#442 ! | I (1] 1% lll!j [z gl v, -t - - £
iy i e e T (O R A TR iim) AT 8 P e A
N v ey D ANEFIT 40 £371 FEAINE B T e il 2rs 7 v kalbfrs Boe ¢ g7 KREpREIE ) " TR TG I L 4 i !
der—+F
+r 7
LKA LI o L O LT R MG QURR  Te T i 14 i iu‘h G TG ¥ Trags & g o gy, ¥ *
d 7 fl 7 IxTI nu d T T - il
froset 0 b WA o Bt pide P2 A R - O O L I N Ot | » N N L .‘i!” ? Va T A )
ARILLAUTZ LI TN
BOATIER L LI P R A T N RG] Y R M A S ' 17 7 I P ; Ty 7] Y Y ‘
N, ters ters, £ it o N v
- {1} 4 L = o LT N o i ‘ ] ¢ i it x 4 2t AL ek i 32 4 4 1y Ry PR il LALEL ¥
T T e 4 7 LTS AR TR T 27 X VI i ] 4 T pr) ¥ ae 1
4 . 4 L, i s 5 4"4” ) iy 7 ¥ Bk 0 TR N P alle o ¥ttt
FRMIIT A 1415 XTI WA 207 T I -
131 Yris n ET I e i (I AT i 2 LI t)
Y o 4 .
& LM 4 LA L r1E sz " LRIt L A X L]
2 Ty NI IR TI I S = 1) n 2 AATTRL R T 7
iy cres 7% Gl ;:d L 8.0 W ke — TR e, ; A ”}u;mu,qmn PR o 8 3,750
; L i 3 ’ L reseer b ] v .w Jgr ,,;,1.. li Jﬂ PR A I
¥ rgé_f 73 bl el il 1 AT T h i e T i T ETHE LA AR ﬂﬁ " "50 ‘v Fri ’
) [T X r T ¥ R s 1]
i) R AT e a7y u"i D PRI TN TR T H ) P L) r IV T
[T Wi i i) e 0
i TR AL AT 7 AN O 31 L L X5 1 Py B B Tt 5 5™ Yo P T L T
A S ol K 8unn Ahe p o A b 2T ] LRI LT FZOTLS T Thir g 7 ) A e E ]
ot — (LITT I L rer e apy sy grli  TAREAEATRISEAR it trar ately ¢ ki gar e ar R g ba i ot 20
e T wrdl e T, PR {114 17
T S S IR IR i A H e B (] STLINT

vt b

lﬁil' N 4
(l! [ ‘r

HeH
L T i,

i o i
T
A PR A I L !H.(.liin bt '5 T ,im';:é;:; o
e

riper rree -

4 ¢ vie e oAl v 7

e, f
:

: | . fism
5',5” in RHA Befg 8ty N rulH %, EHRRH Hmmiliu'f LI R I W o T
P AT g 7 ¥
¥ m’“” e um.’ DR A - ' J H glumuii -x.m-u 'y ? it )
fer—deh 2 e i ess’ b 1eateft ™ 2 F Mk
e s W *, L e T S

i

{ HEH
EE TR I [ 141
Pl ]

AR TR

I H
i

m“—‘"} frbe o4 mmi,w.fn-a

i NN
i i : i Tt i
MM R R A *

i THI T 7] ] Aa T

v

Figure 9

: . . Orlando. Residential and Wooded Residential

26 . :



WVAE 1000104, | - | | WMVEE 10064

: au;u#mmmmmmm = RS
SRR

OPUR 40 UL 3UBWd0|3A3G 40 ALSUDIUT

0T a4nbLj

quelg
aN3931

ATV SRR e S P oS ATTE Smae

PR ety
Irfrrrfﬂftfi/fl.?ll{..df

S1 @ovd TVNIDINQ

R
3R

¢s.

rrise it
s

et

aouelped 3S9MO|
pe4 3saybry puz -

(¥, TEENEE

aauelL

o T R IRIIINIGE A W SRS
LEIEEEEsLaE s N

iide

A, ~LIT
Wihao R RUTLNRSE
e

SV ' =1
TRII e

B T Ry
i mm— LTI I A ]
A E E—— T ST h T S

RTINS ~

R

35 ASSRRINRIRNNRIITNININN.
T e e T
TRAITTIIT 02X

Booadeen W EERY L aiEREYns

S XREE

IWIRT Ry .,rfu...r RS ol T AWaealIT o0 T3
v PRy I R - TanIINLTINYYOSR .y I~
3K R T T aeSEdERE O o “d 35
¥ TLRRET M na I ERTROINAR I 3 N S I
e H o 3l
FIRANN -
N
R 3
B PR S WEs SoRNIRNREEREE I3
™ IT}! PR IeR .
= - T = Thmnn v AheE bty e P
N ¥ ENILY CEnar I ISR =
Rl T S ] IR T =3
x = 3 ]
3 s Elhaew & =y
i IS ELEET N
3 e [ HRaER : 8 H
S I, SEERIR IR "
SN - b SRR 2 I by
>R H ~un SpeR Y ™~ P ~ TERESY -
% . a3 o 2 b T3 haal
by -~ o pt Py 3 e =~ N N
= 2 SRS SRR TR R .
L IRRAIAAT SRR AR ha e S - X - -
SRR AN I OFRE N . B .l Y =
LIh . Soiiineany SueeRt NI oA R P 33T . PR - - .
AR A AL AL R ~ Tt =~
oo NEEEEETRRIRERR Y 3 S SE DRETA SRS o w DAL £
P R R R B[R O omaw =R
A5 3RAT RTINS FE OENomnS
Ty RN IR EIIRINIANIR NI ;LRI E .
3T SRR I EIINTIRT S TRAY %A%, . . -
\
1 . -

TR
4

eqe

N e
ST ITRERIERY SRR NSRS

B . TCREER SEEERL
o IEEEEEE, 8 2 . L REEE

N . R LS R e TS

o T Tae RTITI]WRT W =

ahae aTERmaa st o wm . |~

XX (RS PRy pe s




6f the city need attention. It also can give him a picture of the pattern of
high-intensity development in his city, for example, in Figure 10, four levels
of intensity of development are shown, the degree of shading being the indicator
of the degree of devélopment. V

Maps delineating visible water surface are easy to prepare by either
density-s]icing or the maximum 1ikelthood method, but density-slicing requires
appreciably less computer time. Figure 11, a map of Orlando's lakes, is an
example.

Another useful thematic map is the marsh map, an example of which will be

presented Tater.

CHANGE MONITORING

It appears that one of the most important planning applications of satellite
data will be in change monitoring - thé updating of Tand use maps. The periodi-
city of ERTS is, of course, an important advantage for this use.

Most of our change monitoring work was done before our classification
program became operational and is, therefore, based on density-slicing methods.
‘We believe that use of maximum 1ikelihood classification will improve the_accuracy
but not change the general method or results.

In using density-siicing or band ratios for change monitoring, corrections
must be made for radiance difference between passes. The method used by us fo
date to normalize the data has been to make the choice of character levels for
mappfng the second set of data such that certain commercial regions which were
known to have remained constant during the period, appeared the same {same
characters and same area) on the second map as on the first. Bue to differences
in positioning of the sensor resolution element on the different passes, at

least, there will be minor differences in the computer maps even where there have

28



B
ORIGINAL PAGE
OF POOR QUALITY

|
i
4

i,

i
|
m
|
i
R

i

. A

o

My

Figure 11
Orlando Lakes

FOLDOUR FRAMH =

29



been no changes in the scene, so that a change of one character, for example,
on the mép often is not significant; but, as a rule of thumb, a change of two
or more characters usually is significant and should be checked.

Two types of map were used in haking the comparison: band 5 density and
the ratio of bands 7/5. The results described below for Titusville (September 6,
‘19?2 and April 28, 1973) use the combined information available from the two
types of maps, some of the changes were observable on one of the map types,
some on the other, and scme on both.'.

Certain obvious changes are readily observable {For reference purposes,
we shall refer to them as Class A changes ):

(1) construction of a new motel

(2} grading associated with construction of a new hiéh school

(3} grading at an industrial park

(4) construction of 3 single-family houses adjacent to each other

.(5) construction of two single-family houses adjacent to each other

(6) construction of a new single-family houée |

(7) street construction

(8) sand quarry in initial stage of development
Most of these changes caused a change in several map characters (resolution
e]éments). A check with the City Building Department indicated several other
construction projects which had some activity during the period under construc-
tion. These locations were checkéd against the computer maps with the following
results {Call these Class B changes}):

(9) enlargement of parking lot -- in central business district --

not a;gtinguishab1e on ERTS maps |
(10) construction of church -- small -- one ot -- believed seen on

ERTS map.

30



(1)

(12)

(13)
(14)
(15)

(17)
(18)
(19)
(20)

(21)
(22)
(23)
(24)

construction of‘addition to school -- seen on ERTS maps but not
noticed as Class A because it is adjacent to a shopping center.

8 new single-family houses in a single subdivision -- scattered --

not observed on ERTS maps

condominium additions -- observable on ERTS maps

condominjum construction ~- observable on ERTS maps

5 §ing1e—fami]y residences in the same general area -- observable on
ERTS maps

9 single-family houses in same addition but mostly scattered -- not
observed on ERTS maps

3 single-family homes adjacent to each other -- not observed on ERTS maps
construction of small commercial building -- not observed on ERTS maps
6 single-family homes in same general area -- observable on ERTS maps
consfructicn of a small commercial building -- possibly ohservable on
ERTS maps but indistinguishable from (7)

construction of 4-unit condominium -- observable on ERTS map

addition to condominium -- not observable on ERTS maps -

construction of small commercial building -- observed on ERTS maps
construction of an addﬁtiona1 building in an industrial complex
located on bare sand -- not observed on ERTS, as the complex and

surrounding sandy area already showed a maximum level of radiance.

It will be noted that of the sixteen Class B changes, nine were observable

on the ERTS maps. With more careful analysis, they could, then, have been de-

tected from the ERTS maps. followed by ground checking; however, such a pro-

cedure would involve checking out a comparable number of "false leads." The

remaining six Class B changes could not be detected by the ERTS analysis techni-

ques used by us to date.

Major changes can be detected almost automatically, but the monitoring of

31



minor changes (of the order of size of a resolution element) is not yet an
automatic process. Results to date indicate that, when supplemented by
appropriate ground checking, this can be a useful tool.

Figure 12 shows the Tocations of the changes observed on the ERTS maps
as described above.

A similar study to evaluate the Disney World impact‘in terms of commercial
growth in the surrounding region, is shown in Figure 13. The existing develop-
ment includes commercial and industrial development only; the added development

also includes new residential development.

DAILY PLANNING PROBLEMS

In addition to the applications mentioned above, it is our experience that
having ERTS data available and having the planners aware of its capability

facilities their handling of a variety of routine planning problems:

Visual Impact

Having a visual image, preferably an enlarged color composite print,
helps one obtain a perspective view of his county and region. It provides an
insight into which sectors are suitable for development and which are not'and
shows lakes and general drainage patterns, flood plains, marsh areas, and the

extent of urbanization.

Neighborhood Analysis

The radiance of a region in one of the visible bands gives a clue to the
nature of the vegion, particularly with regard to the amount of asphalt,
concrete, and bare sand in relation to the amount of vegetation. This informa-
tion has been used qualitatively by James Deleamp, Lakelard Planner, in neighbor-
hood analysis; and the possibility exists for using it in a quantitative way

in a manner similar to that discussed above for the environmental indicator.

32



-----
------

Figure 12
33

TITUSVILLE CHANGES

Bl CLASS A
CLASS B




Existing 6 Sept 1972

Added between & Sept 1972
28 Apr 1873

Figure 13

Changes in Disney World Vicinity

FOLDOUT Xy / 34

PRIGINAL PAGE I8
oF pooR QUALITY

&,
53
. '
<
r IR
|
™
[}
=
=
:
.
L
o

FOLDOYR FRAME 2_



Visual Interpretation

Due to their timeliness, band 5 images have been observed visually by
Brevard County planners to determine whether further development had occurred

recently in a particular area undergoing large-scale residential development.

Transportation

General transportation perspective can be obtained from a compﬁter map
of the type shown on the cover of this report, & band 5 density-sTiced map with
parometers chosen to show only man-made deQelopment. ke believe the potential
exists for more specific transportation analysis, but have not followed through

on this as yet.

Flood Plains

A problem of current concern to local and regional planners is that of
delimiting flood plains. This problem is of concern for two reasons: (1) in
regions experiencing rapid population growth, there is increasing pressure fTor
development of undeveloped land, and (2) federal flood insurance regulations
require that local governments know the location of the 1/100 annual flood
probability Tine.

It has been noted that band 7 images show a moderately-to-well defined
gray area in the vicinity of the St. Johns River. 1In some sectors, this gray
sector is difficult to delineate; in others it is quite sharply defined.

The ét. Johns is unusual in that it 1ies on a flat region with large marsh
areas and relatively few large trees, at least in this section of the basin.
7Aer1a1 photography and éateliite images, therefore, give a relativefy uncbstructed
view of the basin except in some places where a canopy of willow and other
trees obscures the river and its immediate ground environs.

The sector of the river studied for this purpose is that running along

the western edge of Brevard County, where the river approximates the western

35



boundary of the county. Figures 14 to 16 show the southern, central and
northern sectors, respectively, with some overlap; these are enlargements of
band 7 images (for different dates) enhanced to bring out this effect. The
river runs from south to north. Figure 14 shows the origin of the river; it
also shows the effect of drainage of the marsh, which formerly occupied an
appreciably larger area than it does now. The light-colored, rectangular
sectors are drained sectors, mostly converted to pasture; much of the drainage
water is carried by ditches eastward to the Indian River. Lake Washington,
located approximately one inch frbm the top of Figure 14, is the major source
for the water supply of the southern portion of the county, which now has a
population of 106,000 projected at 262,Q00 1n.1995. Water supply is generally
regarded as the limiting factor or population growth in th1§ part of the county.
Several sources of information have been used to obtain evidence leading
toward an interpretation of the gray areas: color infrared aerial photography,
panchromatic aerial photography, discussions with persons familiar with the
river basin, comparison with known marsh regions in the Merritt Island Wildlife
Refuge, comparison with ERTS images of coastal wetlands, comparison with topo-
graphic maps, and walking selected sectors. The evidence from these sources
has led us to the conclusion that the gray area in these images represents
marsh and semi-marsh. Where we have checked it, this conclusion is consistent
with results obtained from the maximum likelihood classification program. The
appearancé on the image is similar to that of coastal wetlands areas on ERTS
images of other regions, e.g., the west coast of Florida. Color infrared
and panchromatic aeriaf photographs show a vegetation and soil moisture pattern
which correspo%ds approximately to the subjéct pattern. The most persuasive
argument is presented by comparing the ERTS pattern to topographic maps, where
a general correspondence is seen between the gray ERTS area and the marsh area
shown on the topographic maps (making allowance for the fact that the topographic

maps are somewhat cutdated and some of the marsh shown thereon has been removed

36



Figure 14

Image™of Marsh, St. Johns Headwaters

37



Figure 15

Image of St. Johns Marsh, Central Brevard County

38



GE'? Figure 16

Image of St. Johns Marsh, Northern Brevard County

39



by drainagel.

The boundary of the gray area varies somewhat with the amount of rainfall.
In most places, the variations'are small; an exception is the wide gray area
in the top half of Figure 16, for which the changes are significant. This
area was abnormally wet at the time of the pass shown.

A band 7 density-sliced computer map shows the pattern in useful detail.
Photographic reproductions of this map are shown in Figures 17 to 20, which
represent south-to-north sectors, respectively, with overlap at one interface.
The map shéws water surface as dark, marsh and semi-marsh as gray, and everything
else blank. Major highways (obtained frem a band five map) and the county
line have been drawn in. The water surface running along the eaétern edge of
the figures is the Indian River. We feel that in the original scale of 1/24,000,
maps of this type represent sufficiently accurate and detailed maps of marsh
areas to be useful for planning purposes. These data were taken on September 6,
1972, which is during the wet season.

Again, it will be noted that wany dikes are seen clearly. Study of this
map indicates which dikes are accomplishing their intended purpose and which
are not.

Another way to present this result is shown in Figure 21, which is an
image made by scanning, quantizing, and enlarging the ERTS band 7 image, using
an Optronics Internaticnal drum-type microdensitometer. As in the computer map,
black represents visible water and gray represents marsh and semi-marsh. Since
both this method and the computer density-sliced mapping method are quantizing
methods, they require proper setting of gray scale parameters to.obtain the
proper image; but this can be done readily by referring to the ERTS band 7
image, which shows relatively continuous density variation. The gray scale

parameters are adjusted to match the gray pattern in the ERTS band 7 image.

40



:
2
E
o
> 2
5
7

"> By Yhoaos

Marsh Map,

Figure 17

St. Johns Headwaters

4



Figure 18

Y

Central Brevard Count

Johns Marsh,

Map of St.



£y

XIFIVAD 400d 40
ST HOVd TVNIDIHO

"3 EVAE 100018

Map of St.

Figure 19

Johns Marsh, North-Central Brevard County



A

ORIGINAL PAGE IS
6F POOR QUALITY,

20

igure

F

Northern Brevard County

?

Johns Marsh

Map of St.




Figure 21

Quantized Image of St. Johns Marsh

AL PAGE
%g'!@m R QU m 45



Figure 22 shows the relations between three different lines having signifi-
cance with regard to the St. Johns flood plain. The solid Tine represents a
tracing of the boundary of the gray area of Figures 14 t0 16 as projected on
a map by means of a Bausch and Lomb Zoom Transfer Scope. The dashed Tine de-
limits the flooded area (at least 30 day duration) of a 1953 flood as drawn by
the U. S. Army Corps of Engineers. The dotted line represents a generalization
of thé 1/100 annual flood probability Tine as developed by the U. S. Geological
Survey. When the ERTS marsh line generally falis inside the other two lines,
which is generally the case, it does not change any concTusions but does pro-
vide further information. In a couple of spots, however, the ERTS marsh line
Ties outside the other two lines; those spots should be investigated further.
These three lines have been used as background information ﬁy Brevard County
planners in arriving at recommendations regarding areas which should be re-
garded as developable and areas which should be preserved in an undeveloped
state. Those recommendations are contained in a new land use plan recently
approved by the County Commission.

One advantage of the ERTS marsh Tine map is the repetitive nature of
its avaiiability, making possible the observations of seasonal effects and
determining areas which are flooded or marsh part of the time.

Heavy tree canopy obscures the ERTS view of ground level and complicates

the problem, requiring greater reliance upon vegetation maps and other indicators.

Suburban Planning

. The Titusville planners have found the ERTS land-use maps useful in
observing and projecting development for the purpose of planning uti]itieé_for
regions outside the city limits, for which they do not have detailed land-use
maps. Similarly, the ERTS maps have potential use, also, in the anticipation

of transportation and commercial needs in the city due to development outside it.

46



marsh boundary

1953 flood line

2y
Fe
o -
O —
Q =
-0
Y4 ©
Kal
— O
[ -
o I =
=
=
<
Lo
()
—
.
—
;\i\..w\
X
e s .
AR
e
- L 3
.~.\ ‘ %
\\\
e
o 5

"y
H
C ENTE

Hr
K £ MNHNEDY

D L
T A
£ - . -
e o= o
W -t f, _—
posy 4
¥ A
wﬁm“\muw
. Ik
3 =
o
- &

2
TITUSVILL]

(LR N

os s WA Kamartbn,

P
-
H -
- B E =
852
fFiaw
S
= h
7 VA
o 1,
ty
B %
Py
RN
P
.,..v,
H 2
. T,
<, § o
e
mvTu:. m
3 T r
| 2 gy ¥ a2 X
B H 4
!n \II l‘
T H
e W S
> Ly P

i
3
e

SATELLITE:
BEAGH
INDIAN

HARBOUR
BEACH"

INDIALANTIC

]
= { Leke

L

e

WELADUANE
BEACH

IHD AW

MALAB AR

E.4

Figure 22

SROUNTY

Wesrdingto

=™

L

'-'.'..,_.4\_

b2

3
ot
Lk
hindhe X

&
‘.u
J
7

O
u.

WANAGEMENT &

P T AN

JO
flﬂﬂﬁ :
.

X

J 2 z ] T N
l» _.V. L\ I.'.i.a\r

A

47

GRIGINAL PAGE 1
ow.moew.oﬁbhhﬂm

N
ﬁxﬁr

\&ﬁ%x""

4

RiVER

ENE

——

lﬂq._uu..,uo

e

Tt
&

FOLDOUT FRAME <_

Johns River Flood Plain

St.



Residential Developments

The residential developments of Port St. John, Port Malabar, and Deltona
have in common the feature of large platted areas with streets built but few
houses in the 1ar§er portion and a concentratiph of houses at present in a
relatively small area. The street density causes these developments to appear
as cities on satellite images and computer maps. This effect is striking and
- significant in the case of Port Malabar, which otcupies most of the city of
Palm Bay, which - borders the commercial center, Melbourne. A computer map of

this area, such as Figure 23, illustrates, when one realizes that he is Tooking

at a network of presently largely unoccupied streets in Port Malabar, that major

problems. and major changes in the nature of the southern portion of Brevard
County, are cominé. This portion of the county presently has a population of
69,000 projected at 185,000 in 1995. |

New residential construction in the “new city" of Poinciana, in Osceola
and Polk Counties, shows clearly on ERTS images and computer maps, leading to

easy monitoring of its growth,

Phosphate Mining

Phosphate mining activity, a strip mining process, which is extensive in
Polk County, can be readily and accurately monitored by ERTS images and computer

maps, as can the land reclamation process.

Lake Eutrophication

ERTS images, computer maps, and Skylab EREP phptography have led us to
the conclusion that the state of lake eut?Ophication in Florida lakes can be
evaluated, at least rough]y, from satellite data. Lakes in an advahced state
of eutrobhication are found to have a different color than do clean 1akes,-the
eutrophic lakes reflect light in bands 4 and 5 more-strongly. This has led, in
the later stages of our program, to a lake sampling program to atfempt to corre-

late water parameters with light reflectivity in ERTS bands 4 and 5.

48

WA pepa



rrres

T

LH
rivh

[t

b
et

57

e

Leae

5L
Y

S
LR

i
Thiiizi

i
iraeriie
B

I

Pizreati,

Ve

an
L)

I
iy

o

seiimspn
iy

uaighs
1

Firearilibid
e

e

[ R

R

cries

H

LiiiEeng

i

Tedgh,

[

R one
i

¥

R
M

iy

e
Feingesasiir
] 115
bz
y
TR

Pt

YoM

FEASTEIST N

Vi

2id
Txwrs
et

ORIGINAL PAGE IR
‘OF POOR QUALITH

Figure 23
Melbourne-Palm Bay Development



Figure 24 is an EREP photograph in the wave length range corresponding
to ERTS band 4; Lakes Apopka (1), Beauclair (3), Dora (4), Eustis (5),.and
Griffin (6} are highly eutrophic, whiie Harris (7), Yale {8), Louisa (10)
Minnehaha (11) and Minneola (12} are relatively clean.

Figures 25 and 26 are ERTS band 4 density-sliced computér maps to illus-
trate variations in reflectivity. It will be noticed that the variation in
7co1or between the two ends of the lake can be seen clearly in Lake Griffin.

Homer Royais, of the Florida Game and.Fresh Water Fish Commission has
undertaken a sampling and analysis program for Lakes Eustis, Yale, and Griffin;
and Mike Marshall, of the Central and South Florida Flood Control District is
doing similar work for several locations in Lake Okeechobee. We do not yet have

resutts to report.



Figure 24

EREP Photograph of Central Flori

57




-“\-\.\\\“u\“xss
it

IR
e

H e
T
e SR e
Pt
P

Band 4 Radiance,

. Te oy
Geyy diaiaiiess,
A2l o
ey 4IETE

SILia
gt
YA

H

Figure 25

b2

Lakes Yale and Eustis



12
Jitiy

Sz

Figres.

2r

Giaisis.

Paee e Al

e

.%
7
hoan

£35
F1ia
b
g

744

34

1

fernatein
e
el

7.

]

1

Fiqure 26

Lake Griffin

Band 4 Radiance,

ORIGINAL PAGE IS

OF POOR QUALITY]

53



CONTACTS WITH PLANNERS

It has been our intention to work as closely as possible with the planners
in the region, keeping them informed of developments, énd seeking input from
them. Discussions have been held with planners of the East Central Florida
Regional Planning Council; planners of Brevard, Orange, Osceola, Polk, and Lake
Counties; and with city planners of Titusville, Cocoa, Rockledge, Meibourne,
Lakeland, and Leesburg.

Resﬁ]ts of this work have been presented at a Regional Sciences and
Applications Symposium at Kennedy Space Center, a meeting of the Amerfcan
Association of Geographers, and a meeting of the Titusville Planning and Zoning

Board.

54



ACKNCWLEDGMENTS

Without the éol]aboration and help of various Kennedy Space Center
Persennet, this work could not have been done in this way. The computer
Program development and programming by Fernando Esparza and James J. Miltard
and the use of a KSC computer have been the heart of this project, J. P.
Claybourne and the personnel of the Earth Resources Branch at KSC have
made their %aci]ities available, have provided photography of Brevard County
for ground truth purposes, and have cooperated in every way that we could:
have asked. The Photographic Laboratory at KSC has been most helpful in
doing special photographic work for us.

The Brevard County Reproduction and Printing Department has cooperated
in doing ﬁpecia] photographic and reproduction work in connection with the
preparation of reports. .

Various individuals not already mentioned have made contributions. Brett
Horsely, formerly of the Brevard County Planning Department, has contributed
to most of the work involving environmental matters. Gerald . Langstan, Jr.,
of the Brevard County Planning Department,has contributed helpful information
regarding planning methods; and Timothy L. Lemper, of that organization, has
helped with training samples.

. Thomas C. McCollum and James L. Quinn, Titusvilie planners, have con-
tributed to the work on their city.

James Delcamp,of Lakeland, and Robert M. Stark, of Orange County, have
prepared training sets}

David Cox, Dennis Auth, and Dennis E. Holcomb, of the Florida Game and
Fresh Water Fish Commission, have contributed in various ways.

Robert Yoder and Dr., James L. Baker, of the U. S. Fish and Wildlife
Service, have collaborated in marsh and vegetation studies in the Merritt Island

and St. Johns Wildiife hefuges, respectively.

g
55



- INDEX

SUBJECT PAGE
accuracy ' 13, 17-22
Brevard County g9, 11-12, 54, 55
change monitoring 28, 30-32
character-counting 6
citrus 18
classification 3-6
Cocoa 13, 16, 54
commercial 17, 19
computer 1, 4, 6, 55
Daytona Beach 8
Peltona 48
density-slicing _ 3, 4, 28
Disney World : 32, 34
East Central Florida Regional Planning Council 54
environmental indicator g
eutrophication 1, 48-53
Fish and Wildlife Service 55
flood plain 35-46
Game and Fresh Water Fish Commission 1, 50, 55
golf courses 18
highways 17
histograms 4
industrial 17, 19
Kennedy Space Center T, 55
Lake Apopka 50-51
Lake Beauclair . 50-5]
Lake County 54
Lake Dora 50-51
Lake Eustis 50-52
Lake Griffin 50-51, 53
Lake Harris 50-51
Lakeland 54, 55
Lake Louisa 5ED-51
Lake Minnehaha 50-51
Lake Minneola 50-5]
Lake Yale 50-52
land-use mapping 9-28 -
Leesburg 54
marsh 17, 28, 35-46
maximum likelihood 5, 17
MAXLIK - : 5, 17~
MAX/MIN 5, 17
Melbourne 48-49, 54
Merritt Island 13, 16
MINDIST 5, 17
heighborhood analysis 32
new construction 17, 19



SUBJECT

non-urhban
Orange County
Orlando

Osceola County
phosphate mining
Poinciana

Polk County
Port Malabar
Port St. John
residential
developments
Rockledge

sand

schools

St. Johns River

suburban planning

Titusville

transportation
undeveloped
urban

water

INDEX {continued)

PAGE

9-12
54, 55

13, 15, 22,

29, 34

13, 14, 17~

46, 54,

17, 19,

24-28

23, 30-33
55

48-53





